
1955-57 CHEVY CONDENSER
FOR GRIFFIN RADIATOR

03455-VCC

903445 REV A 12/19/03, INST 55-57 CHEV COND KIT GRIFFIN RAD PG 1 OF 4

an ISO 9001:2000 Registered Company



2
903445 REV A 12/19/03, INST 55-57 CHEV COND KIT GRIFFIN RAD PG 2 OF 4

1.  UPPER BRACKET MOUNTS TO RADIATOR WITH (4) #6 x 3/8" SCREWS IN HOLES DRILLED BY CUSTOMER.

2.  PLACE UPPER MOUNT ON RADIATOR, FLUSH WITH TOP OF RADIATOR, AND CENTER RIGHT & LEFT.

3.  MARK THE (4) HOLES ON THE RADIATOR AND LIGHTLY CENTER PUNCH.

4.  DRILL THE (4) HOLES WITH A 3/32" OR #42 DRILL BIT.

5.  INSTALL UPPER MOUNT TO RADIATOR.

6.  INSTALL J-CLIPS ON FRONT RAIL OF CONDENSER IN 2ND & 4TH HOLES FROM EACH END, ON TOP 
     AND BOTTOM OF CONDENSER. AS SHOWN ON BOTTOM OF PAGE.

7.  ATTACH THE (2) LOWER BRACKETS ON LOWER BACK RAIL OF CONDENSER IN THE 3RD & 4TH HOLES 
     FROM EACH END.  USING THE 10-24 x 1/2” SCREWS WITH THE HEADS TOWARD THE RADIATOR, SCREW 
     INTO NUTS ON INSIDE OF BACK RAIL TO SECURE BRACKETS.

8.  INSTALL CONDENSER INTO UPPER MOUNT, SO THAT J-NUTS ALIGN WITH PRE-DRILLED HOLES ON FRONT 
    OF UPPER BRACKET, AND FASTEN THE (4) 10-24 x 1/2” STAINLESS BUTTON-HEAD SCREWS THRU THESE
     HOLES TO SECURE THE CONDENSER IN PLACE.

9.  MARK HOLE LOCATIONS FOR LOWER MOUNT SCREWS AND DRILL THE (4) AFOREMENTIONED HOLES.

10. INSTALL (4) #6 x 3/8" SCREWS IN LOWER MOUNTS TO SECURE CONDENSER TO RADIATOR.

11. INSTALL BOTTOM CONDENSER TRIM WITH (4) 10-24 x 1/2” BUTTON HEAD SCREWS. 

ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS FOR 1955-57 CHEVY CONDENSER 
FOR GRIFFIN RADIATOR: 

PLEASE REFER TO PHOTOS ON FOLLOWING PAGES FOR FURTHER CLARIFICATION.
J-NUT J-NUT

UPPER PASSENGER

SIDE VIEW

INSTALL J-NUTS ON FRONT RAILS (UPPER & LOWER) 
OF CONDENSER, IN 2ND & 4TH HOLES FROM EACH
END.

UPPER DRIVER

SIDE VIEW



3
903445 REV A 12/19/03 , INST 55-57 CHEV COND KIT GRIFFIN RAD PG 3 OF 4

6
-1

/4
"

A
LU

M
IN

U
M

 
H

A
RD

LI
N

E
(C

O
N

D
EN

SE
R 

TO
 D

RI
ER

)
3

5
1

5
7

-V
C

G

1
0

-2
4

 x
 1

/2
" 

B
U

TT
O

N
-H

EA
D

M
A

C
H

IN
E 

S
C

R
EW

S
C

O
N

N
EC

T 
C

O
N

D
EN

S
ER

W
IT

H
 U

P
P

ER
 B

R
A

C
K

ET

V
IN

TA
G

E 
A

IR
 C

O
N

D
EN

SE
R

1
0

-2
4

 x
 1

/2
"

SC
RE

W
S 

&
 1

0
-2

4
 N

U
TS

C
O

N
N

EC
T 

C
O

N
D

EN
SE

R 
W

IT
H

 
LO

W
ER

 B
RA

C
K

ET
S

SI
D

E 
V

IE
W

-B
O

TT
O

M
 

C
O

N
D

EN
SE

R 
TR

IM

SI
D

E 
V

IE
W

-U
PP

ER
 B

RA
C

K
ET

1
"

1
"2
"

2
"

1
-5

/8
"

1
-5

/8
"

6
-1

/4
"



 
 

4
903445 REV A 12/19/03 , INST 55-57 CHEV COND KIT GRIFFIN RAD PG 4 OF 4

#
2

 A
D

EL
C

LA
M

P
#

4
 A

D
EL

C
LA

M
P#

1
0

-3
2

 x
 1

/2
"

SC
R

EW
 &

 #
1

0
-3

2
N

U
T 

w
/S

TA
R

 W
A

SH
ER

N
O

.

1. 2. 3. 4. 5. 6. 7. 8. 9. 10
.

11
.

12
.

13
.

14
.

15
.

16
.

17
.

P
A

R
T 

N
O

.

03
77

0-
VU

C
18

05
9-

VU
B

18
23

3-
VU

B
18

24
9-

VU
B

18
25

0-
VU

B
18

25
1-

VU
B

18
26

0-
VU

B
18

97
9-

VU
B

31
60

0-
VU

D
31

60
3-

VU
D

33
85

7-
VU

F
33

85
8-

VU
F

35
05

7-
VC

G
35

15
7-

VC
G

64
25

7-
VC

B
64

25
6-

VC
B

64
25

9-
VC

B

D
ES

C
R

IP
TI

O
N

14
" x

 25
-1

/2
" S

UP
ER

 FL
OW

 CO
ND

EN
SE

R
10

-2
4 x

 1/
2"

 ST
AI

NL
ES

S S
TE

EL
 B

UT
TO

N 
HE

AD
 M

AC
HI

NE
 SC

RE
W

#
6 x

 3/
8"

 SC
RE

W
10

-2
4 x

 1/
2"

 SC
RE

W
10

-3
2 x

 1/
2"

 SC
RE

W
10

-3
2 N

UT
 w

/S
TA

R 
WA

SH
ER

10
-2

4 N
UT

 w
/S

TA
R 

WA
SH

ER
J-N

UT
 #

8 T
AP

PI
NG

 SC
RE

W
#

2 A
DE

L C
LA

MP
#

4 A
DE

L C
LA

MP
#

6 O
'RI

NG
#

8 O
'RI

NG
55

-5
7 C

HE
VY

 #
8 C

ON
DE

NS
ER

 LI
NE

 G
RI

FF
IT

H 
RA

DI
AT

OR
55

-5
7 C

HE
VY

 #
6 C

ON
DE

NS
ER

 LI
NE

 G
RI

FF
IT

H 
RA

DI
AT

OR
TO

P 
CO

ND
EN

SE
R 

BR
AC

KE
T

BO
TT

OM
 CO

ND
EN

SE
R 

BR
AC

KE
T

BO
TT

OM
 CO

ND
EN

SE
R 

TR
IM

 CO
VE

R

Q
TY 1 8 8 4 1 1 4 8 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 2 1

BO
TT

O
M

#
8

 C
O

N
D

./
C

O
M

PR
ES

SO
R 

LI
N

E
3

5
0

5
7

-V
C

G
#

6
 C

O
N

D
./

D
RI

ER
 L

IN
E

3
5
1
5
7
-V

C
G


